

Court on its own motion Vs. NHAI and Ors.

CWPIL No. 64 of 2024

11.12.2024 Present: Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Advocate, as Legal Aid Counsel.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent No.1/NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents/State.

Keeping in view the seriousness of the issue involved in the instant petition, we deem it appropriate to appoint Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Advocate as Legal Aid Counsel. His appointment be notified by the H.P. High Court Legal Service Committee. The Registry is directed to supply complete copy of paper book to the learned legal aid counsel. Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Advocate, as Legal Aid Counsel in the cause list henceforth.

As prayed for, affidavit(s) be filed by the respondents within two weeks.

List on **01.01.2025**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

11th December, 2024
(sushma)