

**Court on its own motion Vs. NHAI & Others.**

**CWPIL No.64 of 2024**

**Item No. (D-19)**

**21.04.2025**

**Present:** Ms. Prajwal Busta, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioner.

Ms. Sugandh Verma, Proxy Counsel, for respondents No.1.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.3 & 4-State.

Counsel for the respondents sought more time to comply with earlier order dated 01.01.2025.

List on **26.05.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**21<sup>st</sup> April, 2025**  
**(munish/mamta)**