

**Court on its own motion Versus National Highway Authority of
India and others**

CWPIL No.64 of 2024

[Item D-15]

27.08.2025

Present: Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Legal Aid Counsel.

Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate for Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1-NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2-UOI.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.3 to 5-State.

Counsel for the State prays more time to file reply on behalf of respondent No.5. Let needful be done by the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, as prayed, the proceedings are deferred for four weeks.

List the matter on **09.10.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

August 27, 2025
(Bhardwaj/Himani)