

Court on its own motion vs. National Highway Authority of India and others

CWPIL No. 64 of 2024

Item No. D-23

17.12.2025

Present: Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Legal Aid Counsel.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate for respondent No. 1-NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Dy.SGI with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate for respondent No. 2-UOI.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 3 to 5.

Reply on behalf of respondent No. 5 filed and is taken on record.

To come up on **09.03.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

17th December, 2025
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**