

**Court on its own motion Vs. National Highway
Authority of India and others.**

Item No. (D-19)

CWPIL No.64 of 2024

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Legal-Aid-Counsel.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1-NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2-Union of India.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.3 to 5-State.

As per Office report, reply on behalf of respondents No.2 to 4 has not been filed. Needful be done by the next date.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for

24.06.2026.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

6th May, 2026
(Munish Thakur)